

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas**

Present

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary, WBSJ,
J O Code (UID No.) - WB916,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

**CNR No.- WBNP 1000 1689 2019
Sessions Case No.- 337 of 2019
(Registration Number)
ST No.- 61 of 2019**

arising out of Basirhat PS Case No.- 1462 of 2016 dated 06/12/2016

**Charge framed under sections 363/366/368/370/370A/342/343/344/346/419/120B of the
Indian Penal Code, 1860
and
sections 3/4/5/6/7/9 of the Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956**

State

v.

**Hasirun Laskar @ Jhuma Laskar, Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang, Mrinal Kanti
Sarkar @ Gopal, Pooja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma, Sagar @ Israfil Laskar and
Priti Tamang @ Pawar Madam, since deceased**

Order No.- 39
31/01/2023

Today is fixed for evidence of the victim i.e. CSW No.- 02 and payment of cost of Rs. 10,000/- to the victim by the accused Pooja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma.

Out of seven (07) accused the case against the accused Priti Tamang @ Pawar Madam was filed for ever on 01/02/2022 since she died.

The case is now proceeding against **six (06) accused.**

Out of six (06) accused three (03) accused **Hasirun Laskar @ Jhuma Laskar, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar @ Gopal and Pooja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma are on Court bail.** All these three (03) accused who are on Court bail are present by filing separate hazira.

The remaining three (03) accused **Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang and Sagar @ Israfil Laskar are produced from judicial custody** and they are remanded to judicial custody till next date.

The victim girl has filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor is present by filing hazira.

The victim girl i.e. CSW No.- 02 is present.

The Investigating Officer is absent and he has filed an application praying for exemption to remain present today during trial since he is an IO of New Alipore PS Case No.- 139 of 2020 dated 16/07/2020 under section 365/120 B IPC where on 28/11/2020 the

Hon'ble Court was pleased to transfer the investigation of the case to CBI with a direction to handover the case docket within 31/01/2023.

Heard.

Considering the ground the prayer is allowed.

As mentioned in the application one SI Tapan Kr. Chakraborty, AHTU, CID, WB is present on behalf of IO.

The accused Pooja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma has filed an application praying for consideration of the cost amount of Rs. 10,000/- since it causes great financial hardship upon her since she is house-wife completely dependent upon her husband.

Heard.

Considering the ground the cost amount is reduced to Rs. 5,000/-

The accused paid the cost amount of Rs. 5,000/- to the victim.

The victim has also filed a receipt showing receiving of cost amount.

The case record is taken for examination of the victim girl i.e. CSW No.- 02.

She is examined as P.W.- 01 in full, cross-examined in part and discharged.

During examination the following documents have been taken into evidence on behalf of the prosecution :

Sr. No.	Exhibit Number	Description
1.	Exhibit P-1(Collectively)/P.W.- 01	Six signatures of the P.W.- 01 on the statement recorded under section 164 CrPC.
2.	Exhibit P-2/P.W.- 01	Hand writing of P.W.- 01 on the proforma for medical examination at Basirhat District Hospital
3.	Exhibit P-2(1)P.W.- 01	Signature of the P.W.- 01 on the proforma for medical examination at Basirhat District Hospital

After cross-examination of the P.W.- 01 by the accused Mrinal Kanti Sarkar @ Gopal, the accused Hasirun Laskar @ Jhuma Laskar has filed an application praying for deferral of the cross-examination of P.W.- 01 till the examination of CSW Nos.- 01, Badshar Sardar, CSW No.- 02, the victim girl and CSW No.- 04, another victim girl.

The accused Gouri Tamang has also filed an application under section 231(2) of the CrPC praying for deferral of the cross-examination the P.W.- 01 till the examination-in-chief of her father i.e. CSW No.- 01.

The accused Rafikul Laskar has also filed an application praying for cross-examination of the de-facto complainant, victim girl and sister of the victim girl i.e. CSW No.- 03 jointly since they are related to each other.

The copy of the applications have not been served to the Ld. Spl. PP.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Sagar @ Israfil Laskar has committed to file same kind of application under section 231(2) of the CrPC but after waiting till the judicial hour no application is filed from his end.

The Spl. PP has left the Court immediately after cross-examination prior to filing of those applications since information came that his father has been admitted at hospital.

The case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To date 01/02/2023 for hearing of three applications filed by the accused Hasirun Laskar @ Jhuma, Rafikul Laskar and Gouri Tamang and cross-examination of P.W.- 01 by the accused Pooja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma and Sagar @ Israfil Laskar.

Typed by me

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.