

Order no.54

Dated, 08.06.2023

Out of 6 accused persons, 2 accused persons on c.b. namely, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar and Puja Lal Bahadur Sarma @ Asma are present by filing hazira. Accused Hasinur Laskar @ Jhuma Laskar on c.b. is absent without taking any steps. Ld. Special P.P. has informed that the said accused is in advanced stage of pregnancy. Accordingly, the court refrains itself from passing any adverse order against her at this stage for her non appearance.

Accused Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang and Sagar @ Israfil Laskar are produced from J.C. and remanded to J.C. till the next date.

Ld. Special P.P. appears at a belated stage of the day. None of the Ld. Advocates representing the accused persons are present before the court today. Ld. Special P.P. moves the petition dated, 07.06.2023 praying for necessary order sending back the case record to the Ld. A.D.J. Basirhat for speedy trial of this case.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P.

To 09.06.2023 for order.

To 06.07.2023 for appearance and production of the accused persons.

Inform the Ld. Defence Advocates.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat