

S.T 61 of 2019
Present : Sri Sanjay Naskar
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB01025

Order no. 60
dated 03.01.2024.

The accused Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang and Israfil Laskar are produced from J/C and taken into custody and remanded to J/C till date.

The accused Mrinal Kanti Sarkar @ Gopal, Hasirun Laskar @ Jhuma Laskar and Puja Lal Bahadur Sharma @ Asma are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for the evidence of the defacto complainant Badsha Sardar but Ld. P.P. in-charge has informed that the defacto complainant had expired.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Gouri Tamang filed the copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court in connection with C.R.M.(D.B) 3901/23. Let it be kept with the record. It appears from the said order that the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct this court to conclude the examination of the prosecution witnesses as expeditiously as possible preferably within six months from the next date fixed for recording evidence without granting unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties. So in view of such direction both the parties are directed to conduct the case diligently. Let a scheduled date be fixed for recording the evidence.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar has filed a petition praying for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

There is a serious allegation of procuring girl for prostitution and the involvement of the accused finds placed in the statement recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. Considering the same the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

To 01.02.2024 for evidence of victim number 2 and cross examination of P.W.1.

To 02.02.2024 for cross examination of P.W.2.

Additional Sessions Judge,
North 24-Parganas, Basirhat.
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB01025