

**S.T. Case No. 61 of 2019**

**Additional District Judge,  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat.  
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB01025**

Order No. 46

dated 22.02.2024.

The accused Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang are produced from J/C. The accused Israfil Laskar is not produced from the J/C.

Superintendent, Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused Israfil Laskar on the date fixed on 05.03.2024, 06.03.2024 positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Baruipur Central Correctional Home, for information and necessary action.

The accused Puja Bahadur is absent and represented u/s 317 Cr.P.C. The accused Hasinur and Mrinal Kanti Sarkar are present.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar files a petition and prays for bail. But being none moved the instant petition stands rejected.

The case record was called on at 10.45 A.M. and Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil and Rafikul Laskar is found present and ready for cross examination of P.W.1 but P.W.1 and Ld. PP are found absent on call. The matter again call 11.30 A.M. but the Ld PP in-charge and P.W.1 found absent on call. Around 3 PM, Ld. Advocate for the victim P.W.1 files hazira and produces the P.W.1. Ld. Advocate for the accused is found absent and his junior informed the court he is busy in another court. Both party come ready at 3.40 PM.

P.W.1 is present. She is cross examined by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil and Rafikul Laskar in part. It is 5 PM. No time today. So, the cross examination of P.W.1 is deferred and case is adjourned.

Keeping the principle laid down in Nipun Sexena in mind the signature of P.W.1 and particular has been kept in seal envelop.

On being asked P.w.1 disclosed her difficulties to attend tomorrow 23.02.2024. So let a scheduled date be fixed on 5.3.2024 and 6.3.2024 for cross examination of P.W.1 by the rest accused persons positively.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are directed to come prepare and to complete the cross examination on the scheduled dates failing which necessary order will be passed.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are also directed to comply the order dated 27.2.2024 regarding providing written question in advance.

Ld. PP in-charge is directed to remain present on 5.3.2024 and 6.3.2024 with CD positively.

To 5.3.2023 for cross examination of P.W.1 Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar.

To 6.3.2024 for cross examination by Hasinur Laskar and Mrinal Kanti Sarkar.

D/C by me.

A.D.J., FTC 3rd Court, Basirhat.