

S.T. 61 of 2019

**In the Court of the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC 3rd Court,
Basirhat.**

Present:-

Sri Sanjay Naskar(**WB01025**)

Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C. 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Order no. 61 dt. 05.07.2024

The accused Rafikul Laskar, Gouri Tamang, Sagar @ Israfil Laskar are produced from J.C. and they are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date. The accused Hasirun Laskar, Mrinal Kanti Laskar are present. The accused Puja Lal Bahadur is absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

As fixed the petition u/s 311 of Cr.P.C. filed by the prosecution praying for examining the witness Sk. Abdul Ajij is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused raised no objection against the petition u/s 311 of Cr.P.C. It appears that it is stated in the petition that the said witness Sk.Abdul Ajij typed the FIR and in order to get the FIR introduced in evidence, he is required to be examined. The ground as stated is sufficient and reasonable and this court finds that his evidence is required for the purpose of marking the FIR as exhibit. So, the instant petition u/s 311 of Cr.P.C. is liable to be and is allowed.

Let Sk. Abdul Ajij be examined as prosecution witness.

To 25.07.2024 for examination of the witness Sk. Abdul Ajij and hearing petition u/s 294 of Cr.P.C. and section 18 of Evidence Act.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.