

**S.T. 61 of 2019**

**In the Court of the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Basirhat.**

Present:-

Sri Sanjay Naskar(**WB01025**)

Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C. 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat.

**Order no. 66 dt. 18.09.2024**

Accused Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar are produced from J.C. and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date.

The accused Puja Bahadur is absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Rest accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present. The witness Abdul Ajij is present. He is examined as PW-5. After cross-examination he is discharged. The Ld. Advocate for the accused Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar have filed a petition praying for bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge raised objection.

Received letter from the Superintendent, Basirhat Correctional Home along with copy of letter no. 709 dated, 05.09.2024 of Special I.G. of Correctional Service, West Bengal and copy of order of Writ petition (Civil no. 406 of 2013) for release of the accused Rafikul Laskar on the ground of being in custody for more than 1/3<sup>rd</sup> of the maximum period of imprisonment specified for the offences.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record, it appears that the alleged offence does not mandatorily attract life imprisonment. The accused are in J.C. for a considerable period. The vulnerable witness has already been examined. Ld. P.P. in charge being Special Ld. P.P. in charge and being not regular practitioner of this court is attending the court from a long distance from Howrah and he is not able to conduct the case on day to day basis till completion of recording of all rest witnesses. There is less possibility of concluding trial immediately. Considering all aspects, bail prayer is allowed. The accused Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar may find bail

on furnishing bond of Rs.4,000/- each with two sureties of Rs.2000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld ACJM, Basirhat, on the following conditions:

that the accused Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any witnesses of this case and not to act in a manner injurious to the interest of the prosecution and the accused Rafikul Laskar and Israfil Laskar shall not show any lackadaisical attitude to complete cross-examination of the witnesses on the date so fixed by the court and shall not cause hindrance in fair trial and shall not leave the jurisdiction of the District North 24 Parganas till completion of trial and shall provide their address of North 24 Parganas to this court and to the I.C. Basirhat P.S. and to attend the court on each and every date of hearing. The accused shall submit an affidavit in addition to bail bond in this behalf binding themselves to comply the direction of the court ; I.D. to J.C. till date. If on bail to date for appearance and evidence.

To 25.11.2024 for evidence of CSW no. 10 (Smt. Tanusree Roy, Ld. Judicial Officer and CSW 11 (Sri Rajkumar Naiya, Ld. Judicial Officer).

26.11.2024 for evidence of CSW no. 9 (Dr. Sudesna Mukherjee) and Ld. Judicial Officer, Jeva Parvin, and R.O.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,  
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

**Sanjay Naskar.**  
**J.O.Code WB01025**  
Addl. Session Judge,  
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.