

S.T. 61 of 2019

In the Court of the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Present:-

Sri Sanjay Naskar(**WB01025**)

Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C. 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Order no. 73 dt. 16.01.2025

Accused Mrinal Kanti Sarkar, Hasirun Laskar are present. Accused Pujalal Bahadur, Gouri Tamang are absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. The accused Rafikul Laskar files hazira.

The accused Israfil Laskar is not produced from J.C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar has filed a petition praying for modification of the condition of the order no.66 dated, 18.09.2024 on the ground mentioned in the petition.

The Ld. P.P. in charge is absent without steps. None moves for the State.

The instant petition is taken up for hearing.

It appears from the order no.66 dated, 18.09.2024 that the accused Israfil Laskar has been granted bail on condition that he shall submit an affidavit binding himself that he shall not leave the jurisdiction of District, North 24 Parganas till completion of the trial and shall provide his address of North 24 Parganas to this court. But today the Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar has apprised this court that he is the permanent resident of South 24 Parganas and as he is in custody till today, he could not arrange bail bond due to the said stringent condition imposed by this court. Since the accused is a permanent resident of South 24 Parganas, the condition of the order granting bail is hereby modified to the extent that he shall not enter into the District of North 24 Parganas except for the purpose of attending the court or attending the P.S. if he is involved in any case and he shall submit affidavit on being released from the judicial custody. The remaining portion of the order being no. 66 dated, 18.09.2024 will remain same.

No witness is present. None represented the State.

Ld. P.P. in charge is directed to produce the witness on the date fixed positively.

To 12.02.2025 for evidence of witnesses Ld J.M., Jeva Parvin and Dr. Sudesna Mukherjee.

Superintendent concerned correctional home is directed to produce the accused on the date fixed positively.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.