

S.T. No. 61 of 2019

ST 61 of 2019
Present. Sri. Sanjay Naskar, Ld. P.O.
JO Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.84 , dt. 29.08.2025

The accused Israfil Laskar is produced from J.C through VC and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 04.09.2025. Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar has filed a petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. He is duly represented by his Ld. Advocate.

The accused Pujalal Bahadur, Rafikul Laskar, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar are present. Accused Gouri Tamang is absent without steps. Surety is directed to produced the accused on the date fixed.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present on virtual mode.

Today is fixed for evidence of Ld. J.M. Jeba Parveen and Ld. J.M. Tanusree Dutta. No witness is present. The Ld. J.M. Tanusree Dutta has sent a letter informing the court that she did not get confirm ticket and so, she could not come to depose in this case. Ld. J.M. Jeba Parveen has sent a letter along with a filled up form praying for recording her evidence through virtual mode since she has been posted at a distance place, Cooch Behar.

The instant petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

It appears that Ld. J.M. Jeba Parveen has been posted as Ld. Civil Judge, Jr. Division, Sadar Court Cooch Behar which is more than 800 k.m. away from this court and so, she will not able to come physically to depose in this case. In this facts and circumstance of the case, her prayer to record her evidence through video conferencing as per existing Rules is

S.T. No. 61 of 2019

allowed.

In this premises this court is inclined to write a letter to the Ld. District Judge, Cooch Behar to nominate any person deemed fit and proper, who is ready and willing to render their services as a coordinator to ensure that the proceedings are conducted in a fair, impartial and independent manner as per rule 5.3.10 of "Rules for Video Conferencing for Courts" as framed by Hon'ble Calcutta High Court, Appellate Side.

To 04.09.2025 for awaiting order from the Ld. District Judge, Cooch Behar.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

S.T. No. 61 of 2019

**Office of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast
Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.**

Memo No.

Dated, 29.08.2025

From : Sri Sanjay Naskar,
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat,
North 24 Parganas.

To : The Ld. District Judge,
Cooch Behar

Sir,

With due respect, I beg to submit that Ld. Civil Judge Jr. Div. Sadar Cooch Behar, Zeba Parveen is required to be examined through V.C. in connection with S.T. No. 61 of 2019 and you have the power to nominate any person, to act as remote point coordinator, who will be deemed fit and proper, who is ready and willing to render their services as a coordinator to ensure that the proceedings are conducted in a fair, impartial and independent manner as per rule 5.3.10 of "Rules for Video Conferencing for Courts" as framed by Hon'ble Calcutta High Court, Appellate Side. The next date fixed on 04.09.2025. Unless you nominate any person to act as remote point coordinator, I will not be able to record his evidence through V.C. So, I am requesting you to pass necessary order in this behalf.

Yours faithfully,

(SANJAY NASKAR)
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat,
North 24 Parganas.