

S.T. 61 of 2019
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.85
Dated, 04.09.2025

The accused Israfil Laskar is produced from J.C. through V.C. and identified by the Data Entry Operator of the concerned correctional home and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Israfil Laskar has filed petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. Prayer for representation u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. is allowed. He is duly represented by his Ld. Advocate.

The accused Pujalal Bahadur, Rafikul Laskar, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar are present.

The accused Gouri Tamang is absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Received order from Ld. District Judge, Cooch Behar through the official email I.d.. Let it be kept with the record.

It appears from the said communication that Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Smt. Sarmila Ghosh has been appointed as remote point coordinator for recording the evidence of witness, Ld. Civil Judge, Jr. Divn. Zeba Parveen. Official email I.D. along with phone number of system Asstt. Officer has been provided. So, the matter will be taken up at 12:45 p.m. for recording evidence of the witness Ld. Civil Judge, Jr. Divn., Sadar Court, Cooch Behar, Zeba Parveen through V/C. Let the copy of the report of T.I. Parade along with concerned order-sheet be sent to the Ld. J.M. Zeba Parveen who is now posted as Ld. Civil Judge, Jr. Divn. Sadar Court, Cooch Behar.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs

Later

It is now 12.45 p.m. Record is placed before me. The scan copy of the TIP report and copy of the order dated, 06.07.2019 and 26.07.2019 has been sent to the witness Zeba Parveen by email. The witness Zeba Parveen, the Ld. Civil Judge, Jr. Divn. Sadar Court is present through V.C. She is identified by the remote point coordinator Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh, Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Sadar Cooch Behar.

She is examined as PW-8. She identified her report. The report of TIP is marked Exhibit- P7. The Ld. Advocate for the accused Pujalal Bahadur cross-examined the PW-8 through V.C. The rest accused declined the cross-examination of PW- 8. Let the signed scan copy of the deposition be sent to the remote point coordinator Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh, Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Sadar Court, Cooch Behar through official email I.D. The remote point coordinator, Ld. Civil Judge Sr. Divn. Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh is requested to obtain signature of the witness Zeba Parveen. Ld. Civil Judge Jr. Divn. Sardar Court Cooch Behal on the scan copy and it is to be counter signed by the remote point coordinator Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh, Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Sadar Court, Cooch Behar. The remote point coordinator Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh, Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Sadar Court, Cooch Behar is also requested to return it to this court by official email I.D. immediately. The remote point coordinator Smt. Sarmistha Ghosh, Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Divn. Sadar Court, Cooch Behar is requested to send the hard copy of the said deposition to this court as early as possible .

Prosecution prays time for evidence of the witness Smt. Tanusree Roy, Ld. J.M. 1st Court, Basirhat. Prayer is allowed for ends of justice.

To 22-09-2025 for evidence of Ld. J.M. Smt. Tanusree Roy,

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.