

S.T. 61 of 2019
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.ADJ, FTC-3, Basirhat.
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no. 89 dt.11.11.2025 :-

The accused Hasirul Laskar, Mrinal Kanti Sarkar, Rafikul Laskar, Israfil Laskar are present. The accused Pujalal Bahadur, Gouri Tamang are absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Today is fixed for evidence of the witness Ld. J.M. Smt. Tanusree Roy. The Ld. P.P. in charge could not produce the witness and prays time for further evidence. Ld. Advocate for the accused raised objection.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record, it appears that prosecution is taking time for examining the witness Ld. J.M. Tanusree Roy since 11.08.2025. There is no proper application for recording evidence of Ld. J.M. Tanusree Roy through on line mode. The case is being dragged since 28.11.2019. Considering the long pendency of the case and the conduct of the prosecution let next set of witness be called.

To 28.11.2025 for evidence of 1st I.O. of this case.

The accused Rafikul Laskar filed a petition praying for relaxing the condition of bail order. Let it be kept with the record. He is directed to serve the copy of the petition upon the Ld. P.P. in charge.

To date for hearing of the instant petition.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.